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Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has assigned the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BB+’ (read as ACUITE double B Plus) to the Rs.8.00 crore 

of bank facilities of Mahav ir Energy & Coal Benefication Limited. The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

The rating of MECBL is driven by the experienced management and presence of PPA for its entire capacity. 

The rating also reflects the comfortable financial risk profile of the company and an adequate liquidity 

position. However, these strengths are partially offset by the working capital intensive nature of operation 

and moderate profitability margin during the period. 

 

Chhattisgarh based, Mahav ir Energy & Coal Benefication Limited was established in the year 2009 by Mr. 

Pramod Kumar Jain and Mr. Ankit Jain. The company is engaged in generating bio-mass power and set up a 

power plant of 12MW in Raigarh, Chhattisgarh. The company has a power purchase agreement (PPA) with 

Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Limited (CSPDCL) for 20 years for sale of entire 12 MW 

power. 

 

Analytical Approach:  

Acuité has considered standalone business and financial risk profile of MECBL while arriv ing at the rating. 

 

Key Rating Drivers: 

 

Strengths 

 

Established track record of operation and experienced management 

The company has operational track record of more than a decade in renewable electricity industry and the 

directors of the company Mr. Pramod Kumar Jain and Mr. Ankit Jain have almost a decade of experience in 

similar industry. The company has a long presence in this sector and has established a healthy relationship 

with its customer as well as suppliers. Acuité believes that the long track record of operation will benefit the 

company going forward, resulting in steady growth in the scale of operations.  

 

Assured off-take  

MECBL has signed a power purchase agreement (PPA) with Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company 

Limited (CSPDCL) for the entire 12MW capacity for 20 years till 2031 at a current tariff rate of Rs.6.76 per unit 

(KWH). This substantially mitigates any off-take risk associated with the project. Further, the PPA is also 

secured by liquidity damage agreement in favor of MECBL.  

 

Comfortable financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of the company is marked by moderate net worth, low gearing and strong debt 

protection metrics. The net worth of the company stood moderate at Rs.40.68 crore in FY2021 (Prov .) as 

compared to Rs 39.14 crore in FY2020. This improvement in networth is mainly due to the retention of current 

year profit. The gearing of the company stood low at 0.23 times as on March 31, 2021 (Prov .) when 

compared to 0.12 times as on March 31, 2020. Interest coverage ratio (ICR) stood at 7.10 times in FY2021 

(Prov .) as against 4.80 times in FY 2020. The debt serv ice coverage ratio (DSCR) of the company stood at 

6.00 times in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 4.49 times in the prev ious year. The net cash accruals to total 

debt (NCA/TD) stood comfortable at 0.25 times in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 0.27 times in the prev ious 

year. Going forward, Acuité believes the financial risk profile of the company will remain healthy backed by 

steady accruals and no major debt funded capex plan over the medium term. 
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Weaknesses 

 

Working capital intensive nature of operation 

The working capital intensive nature of operation is marked by high gross current asset (GCA) days of 314 

days in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 565 days in the prev ious year. The overall improvement in GCA days is 

on account of improvement in debtor days to 86 days in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 187 days in the 

prev ious year. The inventory holding period of the company stood comfortable at 11 days in FY2021 (Prov .) 

as compared to 21 days in FY2020. The high GCA days emanates from the high other current asset of 

Rs.26.57 crore in FY2021 (Prov .) mainly consists of advance given for raw material.  The company has utilized 

~98 per cent of its working capital facility for the last six months ended April 2021. Acuité believes any 

significant dev iation in working capital management would be a key rating sensitiv ity factor. 

 

Moderate profitability margin 

The operating profitability margin of the company has improved in FY2021 (Prov .) and stood moderate at 

6.99 per cent in as compared to 6.44 per cent in the prev ious year. This improvement in operating 

profitability margin is on account of decrease in cost of their key raw material, rice husk during the period. 

Acuité believes the profitability margin of the company will sustain at a moderate level backed by presence 

of the PPA agreement with CSPDCL. 

 

The net profitability margin of the company stood comfortable at 3.26 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) as 

compared to 1.95 per cent in the prev ious year.  

 

Exposure to regulatory risk  

The company is exposed to regulatory risk as it is associated with the State Electricity Board. Any rev ision of 

tariff as contemplated by a few State Governments in the recent past would be key rating sensitiv ity factor. 

Rating Sensitivity 

 Sustenance in turnover growth and profitability margin  

 Sustenance of their conservative capital structure  

 Elongation of working capital cycle 

 

Material Covenant 

None 

 

Liquidity Position: Adequate 

The company has adequate liquidity marked by moderate net cash accruals of Rs.2.32 crore as against nil 

long term debt obligations in FY2021 (Prov .). The cash accruals of the company are estimated to remain in 

the range of around Rs. 2.39 crore to Rs. 2.52 crore during 2022-23 as against Rs. 0.29 crore of long term debt 

obligations FY2022 and in FY2023 respectively. The current ratio of the company stood strong at 4.03 times in 

FY2021 (Prov .). The working capital management intensive nature of the company is marked by high Gross 

Current Asset (GCA) days of 314 days in FY2021 (Prov.). The bank limit of the company has been ~98 percent 

utilized during the last six months ended in April 2021. Moreover, the company has availed the cov id 

emergency fund of Rs. 0.88 crore. The said loan is to be repaid over a period of 4 years including 1 year of 

moratorium. However, the company has not availed the loan moratorium till August 2020. Acuité believes 

that the liquidity of the company is likely to remain adequate over the medium term on account of 

comfortable cash accruals against long debt repayments over the medium term. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that the outlook on MECBL will remain 'Stable' over the medium term on account of the long 

track record of operations, experienced management and comfortable financial risk profile. The outlook 

may be rev ised to 'Posit ive' in case of significant growth in revenue or improvement of current operating 

margins. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negative' in case of a decline in revenue or operating 

margins, deterioration in financial risk profile or further elongation in its working capital cycle.  
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About the Rated Entity - Key Financials  

 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

   

Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition –https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities – https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm  

• Entities in Serv ice Sector - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-50.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments – https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Not Applicable 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated  

 

 Name of the 

Facilities 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Crore) 

Ratings/Outlook  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
5.00 ACUITE BB+/Stable (Assigned) 

 

 
Working 

Capital Term 

Loan - GECL 

June 2020 7.50% June 2024 0.60 ACUITE BB+/Stable (Assigned) 

 

 

Cash Credit 
Note 

Applicable 
Note 

Applicable 
Note 

Applicable 
1.50 ACUITE BB+/Stable (Assigned) 

 

 

Working 

Capital Term 

Loan - GECL 

July 2020 7.70% July 2024 0.28 ACUITE BB+/Stable (Assigned) 

 

 
Proposed 

Long Term 

Facility 

Note 

Applicable 
Note 

Applicable 
Note 

Applicable 
0.62 ACUITE BB+/Stable (Assigned) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Unit FY21 (Prov .) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 47.18 28.24 

PAT Rs. Cr. 1.54 0.55 

PAT Margin (%) 3.26 1.95 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.23 0.12 

PBDIT/Interest Times 7.10 4.80 
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Contacts: 

 
Analytical Rating Desk 
Pooja Ghosh 

Head– Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings  

Tel: 033-66201203 

pooja.ghosh@acuite.in 

 

Abhishek Dey 

Rating Analyst 

Tel: 033-66201208 

abhishek.dey@acuite.in 

Varsha Bist 

Senior Manager - Rating Desk                  

Tel: 022-49294011 

rating.desk@acuite.in 

 

About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ute an audit  of the rated entit y and should not be treated as a recommendation 
or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  of whether t o buy, sell 

or hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he issuer and obt ained from ot her 

reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in 

part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  to the adequacy, accuracy or  

completeness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates t hat  it  has 
no financial liabilit y whatsoever for any direct , indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é 

rat ings are subject  to a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so 

warrant. Please visit  our websit e (www.acuite.in) for the latest  information on any instrument  rat ed by Acuit é. 

 


